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STATE OF WISCONSIN 
BEFORE THE FUNERAL DIRECTORS EXAMINING BOARD 
------------------ -___-__________-___-__________l_____l___--- 
IN THE MATTER OF TRE DISCIPLINARY 
PROCEEDINGS AGAINST 

FINAL DECISION & ORDER 
KENNETH W. SEEFELD, ADOPTING STIPULATION 
SEEFELD FUNERAL HOME, INC., 92 FDR 007 
A/K/A & D/B/A SEEFELD FAMILY : 
OF FUNERAL CHAPELS, 

RESPONDENT. 
___---_----______________________l_l____-------------------------- _--_---- 

The parties to this proceeding for the purpose of Wis. Stats., sec. 227.53 
are : 

Kenneth W. Seefeld 
107 Church Avenue 
Oshkosh, WI 54901 

Seefeld Family of Funeral Chapels 
Seefeld Funeral Home, Inc. 
107 Church Avenue 
Oshkosh, WI 54901 

The State of Wisconsin, Funeral Directors Examining Board, having 
considered the Stipulation agreement annexed hereto, of the parties, in 
resolution of the captioned matter, makes the following: 

NOW, TREREFORE, it is hereby Ordered pursuant to jurisdiction and 
authority granted to the Board in sets. 445.13, Stats., and RL 2.12, Wis. Adm. 
Code, that the Stipulation agreement annexed hereto, filed by Complainant's 
attorney, shall be and hereby is incorporated, made and Ordered the Final 
Decision and Order of the State of Wisconsin, Funeral Director's Examining 
Board. 

Let a copy of this Order be served on Respondents by certified mail. 

?3- Dated this v day of November, 1992. 

Signature 

HES:pw 
ATY-2191 



STATE OF WISCONSIN 
BEFORE THE FUNERAL DIRECTORS EXAMINING BOARD 

IN THE MATTER OF THE DISCIPLINARY : 
PROCEEDINGS AGAINST 

KENNETH W. SEEFELD, 
SEEFELD FUNERAL HOME, INC., 
A/K/A & D/B/A SEEFELD FAMILY : 
OF FUNERAL CHAPELS, 

RESPONDENT. 

STIPULATION 
92 FDR 007 

Respondent, Kenneth W. Seefeld (Seefeld) and his attorney, David K. Sparr, 
and Seefeld Family of Funeral Chapels , a/k/a & d/b/a Seefeld Funeral 
Home, Inc., (Establishment) and its attorney John P. Axelrod, and 
Complainant's attorney, Henry E. Sanders, Division of Enforcement, having 
reached agreement for disposition of the captioned-matter, stipulate and agree 
as follows: 

1. This Stipulation shall be submitted to the Funeral Director's 
Examining Board (Board) for approval and disposition of the matter. If the 
terms of the Stipulation are not acceptable to the Board, then the parties 
shall not be bound by any of the provisions of this Stipulation. 

2. Respondents have been advised of their rights to public hearings on 
each and every allegation of the Complaint, but hereby freely and voluntarily 
waive their rights to public hearings in this matter on the condition that all 
provisions of this Stipulation be acceptable to and approved by the Board. 

a. Respondents further agree to waive any appeals of the Board's 
Final Decision and Order adopting the Stipulation agreement. 

3. Respondent Kenneth W. Seefeld (Seefeld), of 107 Church Avenue, 
Oshkosh, Wisconsin, is and was at all time material to the Complaint licensed 
as a funeral director, and has been so licensed under the provisions of 
ch. 445, Wis. Stats., since September 1, 1966 and d/b/a and a/k/a Seefeld 
Family of Funeral Chapels, Seefeld Funeral Home, Inc., located at 107 Church 
Avenue, Oshkosh, Wisconsin. 

4. Respondent Seefeld Family of Funeral Chapels, d/b/a and a/k/a Seefeld 
Funeral Home, Inc., (Establishment) of 107 Ch urch Avenue, Oshkosh, Wisconsin 
is and was at all time material to the Complaint licensed as a funeral 
establishment, and has been so licensed under the provisions of ch. 445, Wis. 
Stats., since March 22, 1974. 

a. On or about June 17, 1987, Seefeld Funeral Home, Inc., changed 
its name to Seefeld Funeral Chapels; on June 19, 1991, changed its name to 
Seefeld-Church Avenue Chapel and on June 20, 1991, changed its trade name 
to Seefeld Family of Funeral Chapels, with the corporate name of Seefeld 
Funeral Home, Inc., remaining the same. 



5. On or about March 10, 1992, in case number 92 CF 79, in the Winnebago 
County Circuit Court, Branch IV, the Honorable Judge Robert A. Hawley 
presiding, Respondent Seefeld pled no contest, and was found guilty of one (1) 
count of theft by Fraud in violation of sec. 943.20(1)(d), Wis. Stats., a 
class C felony, and one (1) count of Improper Burial of body Parts, in 
violation of sec. 445.12(4), Stats., a misdemeanor violation, Exhibit "A" 
attached hereto, certified copy of the Judgement of Conviction. 

6. That attached hereto as Exhibit "B," is a certified copy of the 
criminal complaint pursuant to which Respondent made his plea of no contest. 

7. By virtue of the acts enumerated in the criminal complaint and the 
Judgement of Conviction, supra, Respondent Seefeld has specifically violated 
sec. 445.12(4), Stats., and pursuant to that violation and the violation of 
theft by fraud, sec. 943.20(1)(d), Stats., is deemed to have violated sets. 
FDE 3.02(l), (3), (6), (9)-(lo), Wis. Adm. Code, respectively: violated, 
aided or abetted a violation of any state or federal law substantially related 
to the practice of funeral directing: given misleading or deceptive 
information to family or persons involved in the arranging of a funeral or 
final disposition including, but not limited to, information on: funeral 
costs, burial agreements...; providing and performing the services of funeral 
directing or embalming in a manner which falls below minimum standards 
established by statute, rule or practice in the profession, engaging in 
misleading or deceptive conduct in the conduct of business or the profession 
and failing to demonstrate respect for the sanctity of human remains or for 
the feelings of individuals involved in the grieving process, respectively. 

8. By virtue of the acts and/or conduct, violations and conviction 
enumerated above, Seefeld Funeral Home, Inc., d/b/a and a/k/a Seefeld Family 
of Funeral Chapels, 107 Church Avenue chapel, is subject to disciplinary 
action pursuant to sec. 445.105(4), Wis. Stats. 

9. Based upon the above and in settlement of this matter, Respondent 
Seefeld hereby consents, accepts and agrees to a minimum two (2) years 
suspension commencing effectively the date of signing by the Board or Board 
designee, after which time (on or before) he must petition the Board for 
reinstatement/lifting of the suspension, and among other things that may be 
requited by the Board, demonstrate rehabilitation and otherwise qualify for 
relicensing with the understanding that any such decision to reinstate/lift 
the suspension is soley within the discretion of the Board. 

10. The Suspension period is to commence on the day of signing of the -.- 
Board's Final Decision and Order adopting the Stipulation. On or before the 
effective date of the Suspension, Respondent Seefeld shall surrender to the 
department all funeral directors licenses and/or certificates previously 
issued to him. Additionally, Respondent Seefeld agrees: 

a. To pay a total of $l,OOO.OO to the department as part payment of 
costs in pursuing this matter, which has already been received by the 
Department. 
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b. No visitation rights for Kenneth W. Seefeld to/on the premises 
of any establishments under the ownership of See&) d Funeral Home, Inc., 
and/or See&/.d Family of Funeral Chapels ; and to not participate in any 
way - directly or indirectly - in the operations of the establishments, 
during the period of suspension. 

c. Kenneth W. Seefeld must transfer all of his stock or ownership 
interest in the Seefeld Family of Funeral Chapels, and or of Seefeld 
Funeral Home, Inc., to someone other than his spouse (the transfer of 
stock has already been effectuated pursuant to Exhibit "D" attached 
hereto). 

11. Respondent Seefeld Family of Funeral Chapels, the 107 Church Avenue, 
Oshkosh, Wisconsin establishment agrees to a Reprimand and the payment of 
$l,OOO.OO to the Department as part payment of costs in pursuing this matter, 
which has already been received by the Department. 

12. Both Respondents understands, accepts, and consent to the 
dissemination of this Stipulation agreement and any Board Final Decision and 
Order adopting this Stipulation to various news media outlets. 

13. As basis in mitigation and acceptance of this Stipulation agreement, 
the Board is advised that Respondent has resigned as Director of Seefeld 
Funeral Home, Inc., Exhibits "C," attached hereto; resigned as President of 
Seefeld Funeral Home, Inc., and has transferred ownership of any stock in 
Seefeld Funeral Home, Inc. 

Respondent has also been directed to, and complied with the directive 
to remove any signs and or advertisement indicating or implying that 
Respondents related funeral establishments has a crematorium on site of any of 
the establishments. 

14. Respondents and their attorneys, and Complainant's attorney agree 
that this Stipulation agreement may be incorporated into the,Board's Final 
Decision and Order adopting the Stipulation agreement. 

15. Respondents and their attorneys further agree that Complainant's 
attorney may appear at any deliberative meeting of the Board with respect to 
this Stipulation, but that appearance is limited solely to clarification, 
justification, and to statements in support of the Stipulation and for no 
other purpose. 

_.- 
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/// 

Jon P. Axelrod 
Attorney for Respondent 
Seefeld Funeral Home, Inc. 

Seefeld Family of Funeral Chapels Date 
Seefeld Funeral Home, Inc. 
107 Church Avenue Establishment 
Respondent by -~ its 

Date 

HES : pw 
ATY-2192 

Date I 

-.- 



President 

rney for Respondent 
Date 

HES:pw 
ATY-2192 



STATE OF WISCONSIN 
ss. 

County of W innebago 

Janet E. Kolodzik 
'I, s, Clerk of the Circuit Court-of . 

Winnebago County, do hereby certify that the annexed copy has been 

compared by-me with the original Judgment of Conviction 

State of W isconsin vs. Kenneth W. Seefeld 

Case No. 92 CF 79 

now on file and of record in my office, and that the said copy 7s a 

correct transcript from such original and the whole thereof. 

IN WITNESS WHEREbF, I have hereunto set 

my hand and affixed the seal of the said 

Circuit Court, of said County on this 

10th day,,70 f March / , 1992 

,- :/$2&K r&&&;C/,Clerk 
J 

by L.-l , Deputy 



State of Wemsin. Plaintiff i Sentence to VVisaJnsin State Prisons 

-“S- 

Sentence fmposed 8 Stayed. Probation Ordered 

r.es 

;'neft by Fraud 

Improper Burial of Body Parts 

FELONYOF! DATE(=) 
WS sTAY”YE(S) Y(SDEM‘3HOR CLASS CRIME 

VIOIAED - (FOfiW w-w COMWITEC 

943.20(1)(d) F C Between 
l/1/1987 

& 9/30/91 
445.12(4) M Between 

10!30/90 & 
11/20/91 

.f 7 defendant is convicted on March 10, 1992 day of 19-. 
: .%fendant is sentenced on March 10, 1992 day of 19-. 

!I 

ADJUDGED that tha defendant is convicted as found guilty, and: 
is sentenced to the Wis. prison for 

Y ,ear consecutive on 
I x 

is pfacedon probation for for two years on the teLOny and one 
is to pay: the misdemeanor. 

fine 0f . ..________.__.. ___ ._.__. s 10 - 000 - 00 - felony $200.00 - misdemea 
attorney fees of . . .._..._ 
court costs of _ . . ..------..-- 2.100.00 70.00 
restilution of . .._........._... 10. 594. 20 To be determined. 

cr?J 
TOTAL$22.694.20 $270.00 

is to pay mandalq Vicb’rnAvi~ss surcharge(S): 

felony counts . . .._....... $ 50.00 
misdemeanor1 counts: -.......... 30.00 

TOTAL $ 80.00 
fl is to be incar~$~oha County Jail: 

\ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . _. 
. . and 

1. . ~sgrantedwori&u&~ralease privileges. -._ 
a other: 100 hours of community service on the felony and 100 hours cormnunit 

service on the misdemeanor. 
IT Iti ADJUDGED that days sentence credit are due pursuant to s. 973.155 Wis. Stats. and shall be credited 
!i on probation and ii is revoked. 

LT IS ORDERED that the Sheriff shall deliver the defendant into the custody of the Departwent located in the City Of 



. ..- -. 
[,. I 

: 

C.ERTIIXCATE 
_ _ 

STATE OF WISCONSIN 
ss. 

County of Winnebago 

Janet E. Kolodzik 
L,%Vi.X%m, Clerk of the Circuit Court of 

*Winnebago County, do hereby certify that the annexed copy has been 

compared by me with the original Criminal Complaint 

State.of Wisconsin vs. Kenneth W. Seefeld 

Case No. 92 CF 79 

- 

now on file and of record in ,my office, and that the said copy is a 

correct transcript from such ori,ginaL and the whole thereof. 

. 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set 

my hand and affixed the seal of the-said 

Circuit Court, of said County on this 

_.- 
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CRIMINAL COMPLAINT 

PATRICK BUSHA, being first duly sworn on oath, complains as 

f0llCVd.S: Your affiant states that he is a Captain with the City of 

Oshkosh Police Department and in that capacity has knowledge of the 

following: 

Your affiant is informed from the reports of the City of Oshkosh 

Police Department kept in the normal and ordinary course of business in 

which your affiant believes to be truthful and reliable and have proven 

so on numerous occasions in the past that during February of1992, City 

of Oshkosh police investigators received citizen complaints pertaining 

to illegal business practices being conducted at Seefeld Funeral Homes 

in Oshkosh, Winnebago County, Wisconsin. Accordingly, the City of 

Oshkosh Police Department commenced an investigation into the 

allegations and discovered the following information. Investigators 

learned that between January 1, 1987 and September 30, 1991, Seefeld 

Funeral Homes of Oshkosh, Wisconsin, submitted approximately fifty 

separate invoices to the Winnebago County Department of Social 

Services/FCnancial Assistance Division for payment of funeral home and 

cemetery charges. The reports indicate that when a deceased individual 

had been receiving assistance from Winnebago County through the Medical 

Assistance Program, AFDC Program, or SSI Program, the individual's 

funeral home end cemetery charges would be paid by Winnebago County. 

Accordingly, representatives of Seefeld Funeral Homes would submit an 

invoice itemizing funeral expenses and cemetery charges. 

Your affiant further reports that investigators obtainad original 

invoices for the approximately fifty county-paid funerals/burials 



,-.-.‘. . . 
-_ .’ 

- . 

referenced above. On  many of the invoices, a  representative of Seefeld 

Funeral  Homes listed an i temized charge Ear a  burial vault. 

Investiqators subsequently determined that KENNETIf W. SEEFELD, 0.0-B. 7- 

13-33, on  behalf of SeeEeld Funeral  Homes routinely overcharged 

W innebago County by billing a  rate for burial vaults which w% in excess 

of the rate for the burial vault actually delivered. Specifically, 

Kenneth W . Seefeld and Seefeld Funeral  Homes would overcharge the county 

from $20 to $195 for burial vaults in any particular county-paid case. 

The  following list of names and numbers represents all of the cases from 

January 1, 1987 through September 30, 1991, where Seefeld Funeral  Home 

overcharged W innebago County for burial vaults: 

NAME BILLED ACTUAL OVERCHARGE 

Matsche, S. 
F inch, J. 
Roberts. E. 
Darling, A. 
'Liehl, E. 
Laib, M . 
Geer. N. 

$290.00 s 95.00 
225.00 205.00 
225.00 205.00 
225.00 205.00 
225.00 205.00 
225.00 205.00 
225.00 205.00 

$195.00 
20.00 
20.00 
20.00 
20.00 
20.00 
20.00 

$315.00 _  

BURIAL VAULT OVERCHARGES 

Total 

Quade,  E. $525.00 $425.00 S100.00 
Doemel, I. 525.00 425.00 100.00 
Ruedinger, 8. 550.00 425.00 125.00 
Bonnell, E. 450.00 425.00 25.00 
G inke, G . s50.00 425.00 125.00 
Smith, S. 550.00 425.00 125.00 
Doehmel,  D. 550.00 425.00 125.00 
Karl, R. 550.00 425.00 ~125.00 

Total 9850.00 



I . . . . I’ 

Abraham, L. $525.00 $425.00 
Gay, L. 525.00 425-00 
Schnell, R. 525.00 425.00 
Goode, S. 150.00 75.00 
Knuth, B. 150.00 75.00 
Ducker, M. 525.00 425.00 
Griswold, E. 525.00 425.00 
Krentz, E. 525.00 425.00 

Hinderman, F. $500.00 $425.00 
Hennig, T. 500.00 425.00 
Dalson, C. 500.00 425.00 
Gee, E. 500.00 425.00 
Owens, E. 500.00 425.00 
Dever, G. 500.00 425.00 
Inda, R. 500.00 425.00 
Klw, Infant 190.00 95.00 
Walters, G. 500.00 425.00 
Thielke, V. 500.00 425.00 

Boardway, MI $425.00 
Wilson, W. 425.00 
Braasch, V. 500.00 
Rumlow, A. 500.00 
Schultz, H. 500.00 

< - 

Total 

Total 

$100.00 
100.00 
100.00 

75.00 
75.00 

100.00 
100.00 - 
100.00 

- $750.00 

$ 75.00 
75.00 
75.00 
75.00 - 
75.00 
75.00 - 
75.00 
95.00 
75.00 
75.00 

$770.00 

$380.00 45.00 
380.00 45.00 
400.00 100.00 
400.00 100.00 
400.00 100.00 

Total $390.00 _ 

Grand Total $3,075.00 

The reports further indicate that when Winnebago County pays for 
_.- 

funeral/burial expenses, a funeral home may not accept any other funds 

or assets toward said funeral/burial expenses unless the additional 

funds or assets are credit~ed against the payment made by Winnebago 

county. For example, if Winnebago county pays S2.000 to Seefeld 

Funeral Homes for the funeral/cemetery expenses of John Doe, Seefeld 



‘., . 
. . 

Funeral Homes may "Ot accept any other payment from any SOUrCe Unless 

that payment is credited against the amount paid by Winnebago County. 

The reports further indicate that in 1987, 1988, and 1989, Kenneth 

W. Seefeld and Seefeld Funeral Homes received payments from Winnebago 

county on seven separate funeral cases and also received-additional 

payments from outside sources on the same seven cases, in violation of 

Winnebago County policy and Wisconsin State Statute. The following 

names and 'numbers represent the amount Winnebago County was overcharged 

by Kenneth W. Seefeld and Seefeld Funeral Homes via the payment-from- 

two-source practice. 

COD-NT)! PAID FDNERAIS 
pAyI.IENT FROM TWO SOURCE OVERCHARGES 

NAME 

hbraham, L. 
Griswoid, E. 
Hinderman, F. 
Hennig, T. 
Dalson, C. 
Gee, E. 
Kringel, D. 

OVERCHARGE 

$1,574.80 
593.24 
309.25 
784.53 

_* 1.436.00 
1.436.00 
1.385.38 

TOTAL $7,51?.20 

- 

The reports further indicate that the total amount overcharged to 

Winnebago County between January 1, 1987 and September 30, 1991, was 

$10,594.20. -.- 

In an Affidavit given on February 28, 1992, Kenneth W. Seefeld, 

D.O.0. 7-13-33, indicated that he is president and shareholder in 

Seefeld Funeral Homes, Inc. with a principal place of business at 1025 

Oregon Street, in the City of Oshkosh, Winnebago county, Wisconsin. 

Kenneth W. Seefeld further stated that some of the funeral services 



: ._ ’ 

provided by his business are paid by Winnebago County. Specifically, 

when a deceased individual is a recipient of Medical Assistance, 

General Relief, or other welEare program, Winnebago County may pay Ear 

Euneral services. On those occasions, Seefeld Funeral Home submits a 

bill to Winnebago County listing both funeral expenses and cemetery 

expenses. With regard to cemetery expenses, one of the itemized 

charges -is for a burial vault. Burial vaults are used to enclose 

caskets. Kenneth W. Seefeld went on to indicate that during the last 

several years, he directly participated in or was aware that others at 

Seefeld Funeral Home engaged in billing Winnebago County burial vault 

charges in excess of the normal price list utilized for %on-county 

customers. Kenneth W. Seefeld stated that by utilizing this process, 

Seefeld Funeral Home obtained funds in excess of that which Seefeld 

would have obtained from non-county customers. Kenneth W. Seefeld 

stated that this overcharging scheme was done with the intent of 

reducing what he felt was the loss of revenue in county paid funeral 

cases. Kenneth W. Seefeld acknowledged that this overcharging scheme 

was wrong and he agreed to pay the appropriate restitution back to 

Winnebago County. 

The Peports further indicate that Kenneth W. Seefeld-indicated 

that he was familiar with the requirement that Seefeld Funeral Home 

cannot receive payments from Winnebago County and an outside source f’Or 

funeral and cemetery expenses incurred. Kenneth W. Seefeld stated that 

on a number of occasions during the past few years, he was generally 

aware that Seefeld Funeral Home did receive payment from Winnebago 

County as well as the family or estate oE a deceased individual. 

Kenneth W. Seefeld stated that when Seefeld Funeral Home received 



‘.V,..‘. . . 
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. payment from both the county and the family Or estate Of a  deceased 

individual, he Was  aware that Seefeld Funeral Home was only entitled to 

payment from one source or the other. Kenneth W . Seefeld stated that 

any payments received by Seefeld Funeral Home Erom sources other than 

the county, when the county also paid the expenses,  would -have to be 

credited against the county payment.  Kenneth W . Seefeld acknowledged 

that this payment-from-two-source practice was wrong and agreed to pay 

the appropriate restitution back to W innebago County. 

The reports further indicate that on November 3, 1989, Seefeld 

Funeral Homes took possession of the amputated leg of Francis Nelson. 

Investigators learned that funeral homes somet imes take poBession of 

the amputated'l imis of living individuals with the expectat ion that 

when the individual dies, the amputated limb  will be buried with that 

individual. The reports further indicate that on October 30, 1990, the 

leg of Francis Nelson was buried with the body of Jessica E. Dake. The 

reports further indicate that Francis Nelson subsequent ly passed away 

on December 15, 1991. Investigators determined that neither the family 

of Francis Nelson nor Jessica E. Dake were advised that M r. Nelson's 

leg was buried with Jessica Dake. 

The reports further indicate that on November 8, 1991,-Eugene R. 

Page passed away. An autopsy was subsequent ly conducted on Eugene R. 

Page. Investigators report that part of the autopsy process includes -.- 

the removal and examination of internal organs of the deceased 

individual. Investigators further determined that prior to burial, 

funeral homes attempt to return the removed organs to the deceased 

individual's torso. However, the return of organs to a  body is not 

always possible at which time  the funeral home places the organs in a  



. viscera bag and places the bag at the foot of the individual in the 

casket for burial with the individual. The reports indicate that after 

the deceased body of Eugene R. Page was autopsied, removed body organs 

including heart, lungs, kidneys, etc. were placed in a viscera bag for 

eventual burial with Eugene R. Page's body. 

The reports further indicate that Seefeld Funeral Homes failed to 

return the viscera bag containing the organs of Eugene R. Page to his 

casket prior to burial. Kenneth W. Seefeld then ,-directed another 

funeral director at Seefeld Funeral Homes to place the autopsied organs 

of Eugene R. Page in the casket of another deceased individual, Pauline 

Kleveno. As a result, the organs of Eugene R. Page were subsequently 

buried with the body of Pauline Kleveno in November of 1991. 

Investigators determined that neither the family of Eugene R. Page nor 

Pauline Kleveno were advised that Mr. Page's internal organs 'were 

buried with Pauline Kleveno. 

In the Affidavit given by Kenneth W. Seefeld on February 28, 1992, 

Kenneth W. Seefeld indicated that he recalled during the past several 

years two specific occasions when the body parts of one individual were 

buried with the bodies of other individuals- Specifically, Kenneth W. 

Seefeld recalls the leg of Francis Nelson being buried-with the 

deceased body of Jessica bake. He also recalled portions of the 

viscera from Eugene R. Page being buried with the deceased body of. 

Pauline Kleveno at his direction. Kenneth W. Seefeld acknowledged that 

this burial of body parts with other individuals is wrong and not in 

accord with normal or accepted business practice. 

It is believed the statement of Kenneth W. Seefeld is accurate and 

reliable in that it is made contrary to his penal interest. - 



. - All of the above-foregoing incidents took place in Winnebago 

county, Wisconsin. 

That based upon the foregoing information, this complainant 

believes and has good reason to believe that the said 

KENNETH WI. SEEFELD on or between January 1, 1987 and September 30, 

1991, at the city of Oshkosh, Winnebago County, Wisconsin: 

obtained title to property of another by intentionally deceiving him 
with a false representation which is ,known to be false, made with 
intent to defraud, and which does defraud the person to whom it is 
made, to-wit: did obtain $10,594.20 from Winnebago County-Wisconsin, 
by overcharging Winnebago County for burial vaults in county-paid 
funerals and overcharging Winnebago County for county-paid funerals by 
accepting payments from Winnebago County and an outside source, 
contrary to Winnebago County policy and State Statute. ContrBry to the 
Statute in such case made and provided and against the peace and 
dignity of the State of Wisconsin, Section 943.20(1)(d), Wis. Stats. 

PENALTY PROVIDED: Section 943.20(31(cl. Wis. Stats. Class C Felonv. 
Conviction may result in a fine not to exceed $10,000 or imprisonment 
not to exceed 10 years or both. 

AND FURTHER, CODNT #2 
That on or between October 30, 1990 and November 20, 1991, at the City 
of Oshkosh, Winnebago County, Wisconsin, KENNETH W- SEEFELD, D-0-B. 7- 
13-33, a licensed funeral director or operator of a funeral 
establishment, did then and there commit an act not in accord with the 
rules established by the Department of Health and Social Services and 

'.Examining Board and not in accord with proper business practice as 
applied to the business or profession of funeral directing and 
embalming, to-wit: authorized or allowed the burial of human body 
parts from one individual with the body of another individual. 
Contrary te-the Statute in such case made and provided and a5ainst the 
peace and dignity of the State of Wisconsin, Section 445.12(4), Wis. 
Stats. 

PENALTY PROVIDED: Section 445.15(l), Wis. Stats. Misd. -.- 
Conviction may result in a fine not less than $50 nor more than $200 or 
imprisoned not less than 30 days nor more than 3 months. 

WHEREFORE, as said affiant verily believes and prays that the said 
KENNETH W. SEEFELD might be arrested and dealt with according to law. 



Subscribed and smcn to before me 
this 4 day of March, 1992. 

Defendant's Date of Birth: 7-13-33 

Address: 4544 Island View Dr. 
Oshkosh, WI 54901 

APPROVED FOR FILING TH I 

Winnebago County, Wisconsin 

DAY OF MARCH, 1992. 
- 
- 

se 
ict Slttomey 

Winnebago County, Wisconsin 



WRITTFA CONSENT IN LIEU 
OF MEETING OF DIRECTORS 

WHEREAS, Kenneth W. Seefeld, president of this corporation, Seefeld 
Funeral Home, Inc.,has tendered in writing his resignation, dated March LTu 
1992, and it is necessary that a president be elected to replace him, 

RESOLVED, that Douglas Seefeld be and he is hereby 
elected president of this corporation, Seefeld Funeral 
Home, Inc., to hold office until the next annual meeting 

-of directors or until a successor president shall have 
been elected in his place and stead; 

WHEREAS, Douglas Seefeld, treasurer of this corporation, Seefeld 
Funeral Home, Inc., has tendered in writing his resignation, dated March 
1992, and it is necessary that a treasurer be elected to replace him, 

RESOLVED, that Milton W. Seefeld be and he is hereby 
elected treasurer of this corporation, Seefeld Funeral 
Home, Inc., to hold office until the next annual meeting 
of directors or until a successor treasurer shall have 
been elected in his pl&e and stead. 

(Note) 

The officers of this corporation are now: ., _ 

Douglas Seefeld President -%-+ . 
Margaret L. Seefeld Seiretary i 
Milton W. Seefeld Treasurer 

:~ 

._ The undersigned, being all of the members of the Board of Directors 
of Seefeld Funeral Home, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation, and pursuant to 
the authority of Sec. 180.91 of the'Wisconsin Statutes entitled Informal 
Actionby Shareholders or Directors, .hereby coasent to and approve the 
action taken by resolution as above set forth as %he action of the Board 
of Directors of the corporation in lieu of a meeting of the Board of 

., 
_ r: 'Directors and with the same force and effect as if taken at a meeting 

:; -~....~,*.I ., : of the Board of Directors duly convene'd and held pursuant to the By-Laws 
'... ,_...' _ . .~C.. :_I of the corporation. .,i,. .: 

Dated this f?*day of March, 1992. 



Margaret L. Seefeld, Secretary 
Seefeld Funeral Home, Inc. 
Oshkosh, Wisconsin 

Dear Madam: 

I hereby tender my resignation as President of 
‘Seefeld Funeral Home, Inc. 

Dated this p/day of March, 1992. 

-.- 



Margaret L. Seefeld, Secretary 
Seefeld Funeral Home, Inc. 
Oshkosh, WI 54901 

Note : 
KennethSeeFeld no longer holds any Stock in 

Seefeld Funeral Home, Inc. 

- 



. 
l . 

<^ .’ 
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Family of Funeral Chapels and Crematory. 

oshkosh 
Church Avenue Chapel 

107 Church Avenue 
Oshkosh. WI 54901 

(414) 236-7740 
,.‘>, 

0 

Eagle Street Chapel 
300 N. Eagle Street 
Oshkosh. WI 54901 

(414) 2367740 
_F. _. 

0 

oree?xl suet chawl 
lOi Oregon s&t 
Oshkosh. WI 54901 

(414) 2367750 

July 1, 1992 

State of Wisconsin 
Dept. of Regulation & Licensing 
P.O. Box 8935 
Madison, WI 53708 

To Whom It May Concern: 

The operator of 107 Church Ave. (establishment 
#1473) in Oshkosh, WI 54901 has been Kenneth Seefeld 
(license #3770). 

We plan to hire a new operator for this location. 
Please replace his name, temporarily, with Milton 
Seefeld (license #3228). 

Should you have any questions or problems, please ,i 
contact me at 414-236-7750. 

Thank you, 

Douglas J. Seefeld 
President 

-2a)U!Illh-Ak”“e 
Oshkosh. WI 54901 



September 23, 1992 

Henry E. Sanders, Esq. 
Division of Enforcement 
Dept. of Regulation & Licensing 
P.O. Box 8935 
Madison, WI 53708-8935 

Re: In the Matter of the Disciplinary Proceedings Against Kenneth W. 
Seefeld, Seefeld Family of Funeral Chapels, a/k/a & d/b/a Seefeld 
Funeral Home, Inc.; Case No. 92 FDR 007 

Dear Mr. Sanders: 

Enclosed please find a self-explanatory letter and enclosure from Andrew 
C. Thompson, the corporate attorney for Seefeld Funeral Home, Inc. 

These enclosures shoiv that the stock formerly :ransfcr:ed from Kenneth 
Seefeld to his wife, Shirley Seefeld, have now been transferred to 
Douglas J. Seefeld. 

Thus, the condition imposed by the Funeral Directors Examining Board 
with respect to the stock formerly owned by Mr. Seefeld has been 
satisfied. 

cc: Andrew C. Thompson (w/o encs.) 
David K. Sparr, Esq. 

i 



Mr. Jon P, Ax&rod 
c/o Dewitt, Porter, Huggett, 

Schumacher & Morgan, S.C. 
Attorneys at Law 
Suite 600 
Two East Mifflin Street 
Madison, Wisconsin 53703 

Re: In the Matter of the Disciplinary Proceedings 
Against Kenneth W. Seefeld and Seefeld Funeral 
Home, Inc. et al 
Case No. 92-FDR-007 

Dear Jon: 

Enclosed,please find a copy of stock certificate #34 of the 
common stock of Seefeld Funeral Home, Inc. for 342 shares issued 
in the name of Douglas J. Seefeld, the certificate being dated 
September 1, 1992. 

Said certificate represents 330 shares of such stock that 
Kenneth Seefeld heretofore transferred to his wife, Shirley 
Seefeld, and 12 shares of such stock that was formerly owned by 
David Seefeld, Mr. and Mrs. Seefeld's other son who was previously 
employed by Seefeld Funeral Home, Inc. 

David Seefeld had previously transferred his 12 shares to 
his mother, Shirley C. Seefeld; thus, the transfer from Shirley 
C. Seefeld, Ken's wife, to their son, Douglas J. Seefeld, includes 
both the 330 shares pr 
Shirley Seefeld and th 
by David Seefeld to his mother. 

/Very truly yours, 

ACT:kn 

CC: Seefeld Funeral Home, Inc. 
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N O T IC E  O F  A P P E A L  IN F O R M A T IO N  c 
(No tice  o f R igh ts fo r  R e h e a r i n g  o r  Judic ia l  Rev iew , 

th e  tim e s  a l l owed  fo r  e a c h , a n d  th e  i den tifica tio n  
o f th e  pa r ty to  b e  n a m e d  as  r e s p o n d e n t) 

T h e  fo l l ow ing  n o tice  is se rved  o n  you  as  pa r t o f th e  fiua l  dec is ion : ,r 
1 . R e h e a r i n g . 

A n y  pe rson  agg r i eved  by  th is  o rde r  m a y  p e titio n  fo r  a  rehea r i ng  
w ith in  2 0  days  o f th e  serv ice o f th is  dec is ion , as  p rov ided  in  sec tio n  2 2 7 .4 9  
o f th e  W iscons iu  S ta tu tes , a  copy  o f w h ich is a tta c h e d . T h e  2 0  day  pe r i od  
c o m m e n c e s  th e  day  a fte r  pe rsona l  serv ice o r  m a i l ing o f +s  dec is i  p . (The  
d a te  o f m a i l iug o f th is  dec is ion  is s h o w u  b e l o w .) 
r e h e &  

T h e  p ~ $ x ~ ;~ ~ ~ ~ c tors  
s h o d d b e file d h &  ,th e  S ta te  o f N1scons1n  

%  E x a m i n i n g  o a r d . 

A  p e titio n  fo r  r ehea r i ng  is n o t a  p re requ is i te  fo r  a p p e a l  d i rec tly to  circuit 
cour t th r o u g h  a  p e titio n  fo r  jud ic ia l  rev iew. 

2 . th & ial  Rev iew . 

A n y  pe rson  
Y  

g r ieved  by  th is  d e & ion  has  a  r igh t to  p e titio n  G r 
jud ic ia l  rev iew o  th is  dec is ion  as  rov ided  in  sec tio n  2 2 7 .6 3  o f th e  
W iscons in  S ta tu tes , a  co  

%  
y o f w h l di l l -  m  a tta c h e d . T h e  p e titio n  shou ld  b e  

file d  inc i rcu i tcour tan s e r v e d u p o n  th e  sta te  o f -wisconsin P u n e r a l  
Di rectors E x a m i n i n g  B o a r d . 

w ith in  3 0  days  o f serv ice o f th is  dec is ion  if th e r e  has  b e e n  n o  p e titio n  fo r  
r ehea r i ng , o r  w ith in  3 0  days  o f sezv ice o f th e  o rde r  fina l ly  wos ing  o f th e  
p e titio n  fo r  r ehea r i ng , o r  w ith in  3 9  days  a fte r  th e  t? u a I d isposr tio n  by  
o p e r a tio n  o f l aw  o f any  p e titio n  fo r  r ehea r i ng . 

T h e  3 0  day  e r iod  c o m m e n c e s  th e  day  a fte r  pe rsona l  serv ice o r  
m a i l ing o f th e  2  ec is ion  o r  o rde r , o r  th e  day  a fte r  th e  fina l  d ispos i tio n  by  
o  
t& s 

e ra tio n  o f th e  l aw  o f any  p e titio n  fo r  r ehea r i ng . (The  d a te  o f mnr l l ng  o f 
dec is ion  is s h o w n  b e l o w .) A  p e titio n  fo r  judx ia l  rev ie t~ ~ s ~ .t$ d O ~  

served  u p o n , “Id  n a m e  as  $ $ x e  r e s p o n d e n t, th e  fo l l ow ing : 
hscons in  Fke ra  Dl rec tars  x a n u n l n g  B o a r d . 

T h e  d a te  o f m a i l ing o f th is  dec is ion  is N o v e m b e r 5 , 1 9 9 2 ..- 

I 



221.4~ twmons tar renearmg in contested cases. (1) A 
petition for rehearing shall not be a prerequisite for appeal or 
review. Any person aggrieved by a tinal order may, within 20 
days after service of the order. file a written petition for 
mbearing which shall specify in detail the grounds for the 
r&f sought and supportmg authorities. A” agency may 
order a rehearing on its own motion within 20 days after 
service of a linal order. This subsection does not apply IO I. 
17 025 (3) (e). No agency is required to condyct more than 
one rehearing based on B petition for rehearing tiled under 
this subsection in any contested case. 

(2) The Ming of a petition for rehearing shall not suspend 
or delay the etTective date of the order, and the order shall 
take effect on the date fixed by the agency and shall continue 
in effect unless the petition is granted or until the order is 
superseded, moditied, or set aside as provided by law. 

(3) Rehearing will be granted only on the basis of: 
(a) Some material error of law. 
(b) Some material error of fact. 
(c) The discovery of “cw evidence suflicicntly strong to 

reverse or modify the order, and which could not have been 
previously discovered by due diligence. 

(4) Copies of petitions for rehearing shall be served on all 
parties of ncord. Parties may file replies to the petition. 

(5) The agency may order a rehearing or enter a” order 
with reference to the petition without a hearing. and shall 
dispose of the petition within 30 days after it is lilcd. If the 
agency does not enter a” order disposing of the pctitio” 
within the 30-day period. the petition shall be deemed lo have 
bee” denied as of the expiration of the 30-day period. 

(6) Upon granting a rehearing, the agency shall set the 
matter for further proceedings as soon as practicable. Pro- 
ceedings upon rehearing shall conform as nearly may be to 
the proceedings in a” original hearing cxccpl BS the agency 
may olhcwisc direct. If in the agency’s judgment, after such 
rehearing it appears that the original decision. order or 
determination is in any respect unlawful or ““reasonable, the 
agency may reverse, change, modify or suspend the same 
accordingly. Any decision, order or determination made 
allcr such rehearing reversing, changing, modifying or sos- 
pending the original determination shall have the same force 
and elTect as an original decision. order or detemd”atio”. 

227.52 Judlclal review; declslona rovlewable. Admi&- 
It-alive decisions which adversely affect the substantial intcr- 
csts of any person. whether by action or inaction, whether 
allirmative or negative in form. are subject to review as 
provided in this chapter, except for the decisions of the 
department of revenue other than decisions relating to alw- 
hol beverage penits issued under ch. 125. daisions of the 
deparimcnt of employe trwt funds. the commissioner of 
banking, the commissioner of credit unions, the commir- 
sioner of savings and loan. the board of stale C~VBSSC~S and 
those decisions of the department of industry, labor and 
human relations which are subject lo review. prior to any 
judicial review, by the labor and industry review commissjon. 
and exapl as otherwise provided by law. 

227.53 Patiler and proceedlng~ for revlew. (1) Enccpt as 
otherwise spccilically provided by law. any person aggrieved 
by a decision specified in s. 227.52 shall be entitled to judicial 
review thereof as provided in this chapter. 

(a) I. Proceedings for review shall be instituted by serving a 
petition therefor personally or by artilied mail upon the 
agency or one of its ollicials, and tiling the petition in the 
ollicc of the clerk of the circuit court for the county where the 
judicial review proceedings arc to bc held. If the agency 
whose decision is sought lo be reviewed is the tax appeals 
commission. the bankingreviewboard orthcconsumercredit 
review board, the credit union review board or the savings 
and loan review board, the petition shall be served upon both 
the agency whose decision is sought to be reviewed end the 
pt;esxmdi”g named respondent. as specitied under par. (h) 

2. Unless a rehearing is requested under s. 227.49, petitions 
for review under this paragraph shall be served and tiled 
within 30 days after the service of the decision of the agency 
upon all parties under s. 227.46. If a rehearing is requested 
under s. 227.49, any party desiring judicial review shall serve 
and lilcapetitio”forrevicwwithin30daysaftcrserviceofthc 
order linally disposing of the application for rehearing. or 
within 30 days after the fmal disposition by operation of law 
of any such application for rehearing. The 30day period for 
serving and filing a petition under this paragraph commences 
on the day aller txrsonal service or mailing of the decision by 
the age&y. 

3. If the petitioner is a resident. !ho proceedings ihall be 
held in the circuit court for the county where the petitioner 
resides, except that if the petitioner is a” agency. the procecd- 

‘inp shall be in the circuit court for the county where the 
respondent resides and except as provided in ss. 77.59 (6) (b), 
182.70 (6) and 182.71(5) (g). The proceedings shall be in the 
circuit court for Dane county if the petitioner is B nonresi- 
dent. If all parties stipulate and the court to which the parties 
desire to transfer the proceedings agrees, the proceedings may 
be held in the county designated by the parties. If 2 or more 
petitions for review of the same decision are filed in different 
counties, the circuit judge for the county in which a petition 
for review of the decision was first filed shall determine the 
venue for judicial review of the decision, and shall order 
transfer or consolidation where appropriate. 

(b) The petition shall stale the nature of the petitioner’s 
interest, the facts showing that petitioner is a penon ag- 
grieved by the decision, and the grounds specilied ins. 227.57 
upon which petitioner contends that the decision should be 
reversed or moditicd. The petition may be amended. by leave 
of court. though the time for serving the same has expired. 
Tl~epctitionshall becntilled in thenameofthc personserving 
it as petitioner and the name of the agency whose decision is 
sought to bc reviewed as respondent. except that in petitions 

for review of decisions of the following agencies. the latter 
agency specilied shall be the named respondenti 

I. The tax appeals commission. the department of revenue. 
2.The banking review b&d orthcconsumcrcrcdit review 

board. the commissioner of banking. 
3. The credit ““ion review board. the commissioner of 

credit unions. 
4. The savings and loan review board, the commissioner of 

savings and loan. except if the petitioner is the commissioner 
of savings and loan. the prevailing parties before the savings 
and loan review board shall be the named respondents. 

(c)A copy of the petition shall be served personally or by 
certified mail or! when service is timely admitted in writing, 
by Iii’s1 class mad, not later than 30 days after the institution 
of the proceeding. upon each party who appeared before the 
agency in the proceeding in which the decision sought to be 
reviewed was made or upon the party’s attorney of record. A 
court may not dismiss the proceeding for review solely 
because of a failure to serve .s copy of the petition upon a 
party or the party’s attorney of record unless the petitioner 
fails lo serve a pen”” listed as a party for purposes of review 
in the agency’s decision under s. 227.47 or the person’s 
attorney of record. 

(d) The agency &cept in the we of the tax appeals 
commission and the banking review board, the consumer 
credit review board, the credit ““ion review board, and the 
savings and loan review board) and all parties to the proceed- 
ing b&n il. shall have the right to participate in the 
proceedings for review. The court may permit other inter- 
ested persons to intervene. Any person petitioning the court 
10 intervene shall serve a copy of the petition on each party 
who appeared before the agency and any additional parties to 
the judicial review at leas.1 5 days prior to the date set for 
hearing on the petition. 

(2) Every person served with the petition for review as 
provided in this section and who desires IQ participate in the 
proceedings for review thereby instituted shall serve upon the 
petitioner, within 20 days after service of the petition upon 
such person. a notice of appearance clearly staling the 
person’s position with reference to each material allegation in 
the petition and lo the all immnce. vacation or modification 
of the order or decision under review. Such notice. other than 
by the “amed respondent. shall also bc served on the named 
respondent and the attorney general, and shall be liled. 
together with proof ofrequired service thereof, with the clerk 
of the reviewing court within IO days after such service. 
Service ofall subsequent papers or notices in such proceeding- 
&d bemadconlyupon thepetitionerand such other persons 
as have served and filed the notice as provided in this 
subsection or have been permitted to intervene in said pro- 
cceding. as p&es thereto, by order of the rev’ewing court. 


